**APPENDIX 2** 

[PROPOSED SMOKE CONTROL ORDER]



## Clean Air Act 1993 (as amended) Section 18

## THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF SANDWELL SMOKE CONTROL ORDER 2022

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under section 18 of the Clean Air Act 1993 (as amended), hereby make the following Order:

- 1. This Order may be cited as The Borough Council of Sandwell Smoke Control Order 2022 ("the Order"). This Order will come into operation not less than six months from the date this Order is made. All existing Smoke Control Orders are hereby revoked from the date that this Order comes in to operation.
- 2. The Council declares the whole of the area within its boundary to be a Smoke Control Area as shown on the attached Plan. The Plan has been prepared and sealed with the common seal of the Council and a copy has been deposited at the offices of the Council at: Oldbury Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury, West Midlands, B69 3DE.
- 3. In the whole of the Smoke Control Area created by this Order (that is, all land within the borough boundary), the operation of section 20 of the Clean Air Act 1993 (the prohibition on emissions of smoke from chimneys) shall be applicable to all buildings and moored vessels.
- 4. Other than exemptions made by the Secretary of State under section 21 of the Act, there are no moored vessels, buildings, or classes of buildings, or fireplaces, or classes of fireplaces in the Smoke Control Area that are exempt from the operation of section 20 of the Clean Air Act 1993 (the prohibition on emission of smoke from chimneys).

THE COMMON SEAL of THE)BOROUGH COUNCIL OF SANDWELL)was hereunto affixed on thisdayof2022 in the presence of:-



MAP OF THE PROPOSED BOROUGH COUNCIL OF SANDWELL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey Licence No 100032119

## MAP



Area to be included in the Proposed Borough of Sandwell Smoke Control Area 2022